

No. 23-719

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF FOR U.S. TERM LIMITS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

BRIAN W. BARNES

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE <i>THORNTON</i>	3
II. <i>THORNTON</i> IS EGREGIOUSLY WRONG AND SHOULD NOT BE REAFFIRMED OR EXTENDED.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	2, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	9, 10
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	13, 14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	14
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9 11, 12, 13, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2	3
§ 3, cl. 3	3
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	7
U.S. CONST., amend. X	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XXII, § 1	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304(5)	13
LEGISLATIVE AND CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
Del. Act of Oct. 28, 1788.....	9, 10

Mass. Resol. of Nov. 19, 1788.....	9
Md. Act of Dec. 22, 1788.....	9, 10
N.H. Act of Nov. 12, 1788.....	9, 10
N.J. Act of Nov. 21, 1788.....	9, 10
Pa. Act of Oct. 4, 1788.....	9, 10
Va. Act. of Nov. 20, 1788.....	9, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS, 1788–1790 (Merrill Jenson & Robert A. Becker eds. 1976)	9, 10
2 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS, 1788–1790 (Gorden DenBoer, et al., eds. 1976)	9, 10
3 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS, 1788–1790 (Merrill Jenson, et al., eds. 1976).....	9, 10
COLO. SEC’Y OF STATE, <i>President & Vice President General Election: 2024 Candidate Qualification Guide</i> (July 27, 2023), https://bit.ly/3O47bpE	7
Initiative Petition to the N.D. Sec’y of State, “ <i>Congressional Age Limits</i> ,” https://bit.ly/3Hiu0Ch	15
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Joseph C. Cabell (Jan. 31, 1814), <i>in</i> 14 WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert E. Bergh eds., 1904)	10

Neil Gorsuch & Michael Guzman, *Will the Gentlemen
Please Yield? A Defense of the Constitutionality
of State-Imposed Term Limitations*,
20 Hofstra L. Rev. 341 (1991) 13

Order, *Phillips v. Henderson*, Case No. 20231098-SC
(Utah Dec. 21, 2023) 15
